V
CCA
A
GND B
V
CCB
NC
1

specified for partial-power-down applications using Ioff. The Ioff circuitry disables the outputs, preventing
damaging current backflow through the device when it is powered down.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
DCK – SOT23 Reel of 3000 SN74AUP1T34DCKR U2E
–40°C to 85°C DRY – MicroQFN Reel of 5000 SN74AUP1T34DRYR U2
DSF – MicroQFN Reel of 5000 SN74AUP1T34DSFR U2
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
SN74AUP1T34
SCES841B –JUNE 2012–REVISED JULY 2012 www.ti.com
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
PIN FUNCTIONS
PIN FUNCTION
VCCA Input Port DC Power Supply
VCCB Output Port DC Power Supply
GND Ground
An Input Port
Bn Output Port
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
MIN MAX UNIT
VCCA, Supply voltage range –0.3 4.0 VVCCB
–0.5 4.6
VI Input voltage range –0.5 4.6 V
–0.5 4.6
–0.5 4.6
Voltage range applied to any output in the high-impedance or power-off state V
–0.5 4.6
VO
–0.5 4.6
Voltage range applied to any output in the high or low state V
–0.5 4.6
IIK Input clamp current VI < 0 –50 mA
IOK Output clamp current VO < 0 –50 mA
IO Continuous output current ±50 mA
Continuous current through VCCA or GND ±100 mA
Tstg Storage temperature range –65 150 °C
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
VCCA VCCB MIN MAX UNIT
VCCA, Supply voltage 0.9 3.6 VVCCB
0.9 to 1.95V 0.9 to 1.95V 0.65 x VCCA
VIH High-level input voltage 2.3 to 2.7V 0.9 to 3.6V 1.6 V
3.0 to 3.6V 0.9 to 3.6V 2
0.9 V 0.9 to 1.95V 0.3 x VCCA
1 to 1.95V 0.9 to 1.95V 0.35 x VCCA
VIL Low-level input voltage V
2.3 to 2.7V 0.9 to 3.6V 0.7
3.0 to 3.6V 0.9 to 3.6V 0.9
Δt/Δv Input transition rise or fall rate 3.0 to 3.6V 0.9 to 3.6V 200 ns/V
TA Operating free-air temperature –40 85 °C
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): SN74AUP1T34